“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 

Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), 

and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the Company hereby 

ratifies the remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and 

reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses payable to Avnesh Jain & Co, Cost Accountants, who have been 

appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as the Cost Auditors 

of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records maintained by the Company for the Financial Year

[...]

so approved by the Board shall be ratified by the Shareholders. 

Accordingly, as recommended by the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors has appointed M/s Avnesh 

Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (FRN: 101048), as Cost Auditor of the Company for the FY 2025-26 at a 

remuneration of 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) (Inclusive of out-of-pocket expenses) plus 

applicable taxes.  

M/s Avnesh Jain & Co. has furnished a certificate regarding their eligibility for appointment as Cost 

Auditors of the Company. M/s Avnesh Jain & Co. has vast experience in the field of Cost Audit and has

[...]

Your directors do not recommend any dividend at this stage as the Company requires ploughing back of 

the profits to the working capital of the Company and expects better results in the coming years.  

11. SHARE CAPITAL: 

The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) and the Paid-

up Capital of the Company is Rs. 16,33,03,570/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Thirty-Three Lakh Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Seventy only). There is no change in paid up capital of the Company during the 

year under review. 

12. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS BETWEEN THE DATE OF THE BOARD 

REPORT AND END OF FINANCIAL YEAR: 

There have been no material changes and commitments, affecting the financial position of the Company

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 read with General Circular 8/2014 dated April 04, 2014, issued by the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs. The significant accounting policies which are consistently applied have been set out in 

the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

The Company has paid a fee of Rs. 2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) to the Statutory 

Auditor of the Company for all his services including statutory audit. 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION 

AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013: 

The Company has in place a Policy for Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal of Sexual Harassment at